SLAI OU

Contra Costa County

To: Board of Supervisors

From: Monica Nino, County Administrator

Date: February 7, 2023

Subject: claims

## **RECOMMENDATION(S):**

DENY claims filed by AT&T Corp., AT&T Mobility LLC, Ashkan Ghafouri, Pei-Yu Hu, Charles H. Joe, Dianne Liebert, Pacific Bell, Chung Jin Park, Thelma Perez, Katrina Rasters, Sprint Communication, Co., LP, Sprint Spectrum LP, T-Mobile West LLC, and Eliana Serrano & Hilel Vargas.

#### **FISCAL IMPACT:**

No fiscal impact.

#### **BACKGROUND:**

AT&T Corporation: Claim for refund of property tax in the amount of \$26,732. AT&T Mobility LLC: Claim for refund of property tax in the amount of \$435,276. Ashkan Ghafouri: Property claim for damage to fence in the amount of \$14,600. Pei-Yu Hu: Property claim for damage to vehicle in the amount of \$353.83. Charles H. Joe: Property damage to vehicle in an undisclosed amount.

Dianne Liebert: Property damage to vehicle in the amount of \$340.37. Pacific Bell: Claim for refund of property tax in the amount of \$689,464.

✓ APPROVE	OTHER				
✓ RECOMMENDATION OF ADMINISTRATOR	COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION OF BOARD				
Action of Board On: 02/07/2023 APPROVED AS RECOMMENDED OTHER					
Clerks Notes:					
VOTE OF SUPERVISORS					
AYE: John Gioia, District I Supervisor					
Candace Andersen, District II Supervisor	I hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of an action taken and entered on the minutes of the Board of Supervisors on the date shown.				
Diane Burgis, District III Supervisor	ATTESTED: February 7, 2023				
Ken Carlson, District IV Supervisor	Monica Nino, County Administrator and Clerk of the Board of Supervisors				
Federal D. Glover, District V Supervisor	By: Stacey M. Boyd, Deputy				

Contact: Risk Management

# BACKGROUND: (CONT'D)

Chung Jin Park: Claim for refund of property tax in the amount of \$12,217.02.

Thelma Perez: Personal injury claim resulting from vehicle accident in an amount to be determined.

Katrina Rasters: Medical malpractice claim related to anesthesia in the amount of \$50,000,000.

Sprint Communication Company, LP: Claim for refund of property tax in the amount of \$14,212.20.

Sprint Spectrum LP: Claim for refund of property tax in the amount of \$16,460.68.

T-Mobile West LLC: Claim for refund of property tax in the amount of \$245,440.47.

Eliana Serrano & Hilel Vargas: Medical malpractice claim for wrongful death and personal injury in an amount to be determined.

## CONSEQUENCE OF NEGATIVE ACTION:

Not acting on the claims could extend the claimants' time limits to file actions against the County.